

No. 17-17002

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the  
United States*

---

Leila Marcos,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Attorney General of the United States,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

TEAM 107

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii         |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2           |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....  | 5           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 6           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 10          |
| <br>   |             |
| I. THE “DISFAVORED GROUP” ANALYSIS IS A VALID BASIS FOR DETERMINING WHETHER AN APPLICANT HAS A WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF PERSECUTION SUFFICIENT TO GRANT ELIGIBILITY FOR ASYLUM.....                          | 10          |
| A. Asylum Law’s Current Statutory And Procedural Framework Supports Use Of The Integrated “Disfavored Group” Analysis.....   | 11          |
| B. The “Disfavored Group” Analysis Maintains The Same Evidentiary Standard Required By The Code Of Federal Regulations.....  | 13          |
| C. The Board Of Immigration’s Use Of The “Disfavored Group” Analysis Constitutes A Question Of Agency Construction Of A Statute Which Requires Deference.....  | 16          |
| <br>   |             |
| II. THE BURDEN FOR DETERMINING WHETHER SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED A FINDING THAT FUTURE PERSECUTION COULD BE AVOIDED BY INTERNAL RELOCATION WAS WRONGFULLY PLACED ON MARCOS.....                     | 19          |
| A. This Court Should Remand This Case To The Board Of Immigration Appeals Because The Term “Government Sponsored” In Section 208 Of The Code Of Federal Regulations Is Both Ambiguous And Undefined..... | 19          |
| i. Section 208.13 of the Code of Federal Regulations is Ambiguous Regarding the Meaning of Government Sponsored.....   | 20          |

ii. Neither The Board of Immigration Appeals Nor The Immigration Judge (“IJ”) Clearly Defined The Term “Government Sponsored” and Therefore This Court Should Remand So The BIA Has The Opportunity to Define The Term.....21

B. Life Inc. Is A Government Sponsored Organization And Therefore The Burden For Showing Relocation Was Reasonable Was Wrongfully Placed On Marcos.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Afriyie v. Holder</i> ,<br>613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010).....                      | 23, 24        |
| <i>Aguilar-Solis v. INS</i> ,<br>168 F.3d 565 (1st Cir. 1999).....                   | 10            |
| <i>Albathani v. INS</i> ,<br>318 F.3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003).....                       | 5, 17         |
| <i>Arriaga-Barrientos v. INS</i> ,<br>937 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1991).....              | 14            |
| <i>Avetova-Elliseva v. INS</i> ,<br>213 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2000).....               | 8, 14, 24     |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 17, 18, 19    |
| <i>Faddoul v. INS</i> ,<br>37 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 1994).....                          | 14            |
| <i>Harrington v. Chao</i> ,<br>280 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2002).....                      | 22            |
| <i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>400 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005).....                        | 8, 24         |
| <i>INS v. Abudu</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 94 (1988).....                                     | 21            |
| <i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 415, 424 (1999).....                     | 18, 19        |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 421 (1987).....                          | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 478 (1992).....                           | 17            |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>INS v. Stevic</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 407 (1984).....                    | 10, 15        |
| <i>Kaiser v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>390 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2004).....      | 20            |
| <i>Kholyavskiy v. Mukasey</i> ,<br>540 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008).....  | 24, 25        |
| <i>Knezevic v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>367 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2009).....   | 15            |
| <i>Kotasz v. INS</i> ,<br>31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994).....            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lemus-Arita v. Sessions</i> ,<br>854 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 5, 16, 17     |
| <i>Lolong v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>484 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2007).....     | 15            |
| <i>Mashiri v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>383 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2004).....    | 26            |
| <i>Menjivar v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2005).....    | 25            |
| <i>Negusie v. Holder</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 511 (2009).....                | 21            |
| <i>Nelson v. INS</i> ,<br>232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2000).....           | 10            |
| <i>Pulisir v. Mukasey</i> ,<br>524 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2008).....      | 15            |
| <i>Salim v. Holder</i> ,<br>728 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013).....         | 11, 12        |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 194 (1947).....             | 8, 21         |
| <i>Shoafera v. INS</i> ,<br>228 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2000).....        | 14            |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sioe Tjen Wong v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> ,<br>539 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 12, 14        |
| <i>Sugiarto v. Holder</i> ,<br>586 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2009).....                   | 12, 13        |
| <i>Surita v. INS</i> ,<br>95 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996).....                        | 24            |
| <i>Tillery v. Lynch</i> ,<br>821 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 2016).....                    | 8, 22, 23     |
| <i>Valioukevitch v. INS</i> ,<br>251 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2001).....                | 24            |
| <i>Vatulev v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>354 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003).....               | 16            |
| <i>Wakkary v. Holder</i> ,<br>558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009).....                  | 12, 13        |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |               |
| 8 U.S.C.  |               |
| § 1101(a)(42) .....   | 10            |
| § 1101(b)(1)(B)(i) .....  | 10            |
| § 1103.....   | 21            |
| § 1158(a) .....   | 10            |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |               |
| 8 C.F.R.  |               |
| § 208.13.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| § 208.13(b) .....   | 11, 20, 21    |
| § 208.13(b)(2)(ii) .....  | 20, 21        |
| § 208.13(b)(2)(i)(A)–(C) .....  | 11            |
| § 3.1d1.....  | 21            |
